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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OFCENTRAL CALIFORNIA

LOS ANGELES DIVISION

In re: Verity Health System of California, Inc.

Debtor(s)

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

Case No. 18-20151

Lead Case No. 18-20151

Jointly Administered

Post-confirmation Report Chapter 11

Quarter Ending Date: 09/30/2025 Petition Date: 08/31/2018

Plan Confirmed Date:08/12/2020 Plan Effective Date: 09/04/2020

Signature of Responsible Party Printed Name of Responsible Party
/s/ Tania M. Moyron Tania M. Moyron

Date

Address

10/20/2025 Dentons US LLP 
601 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 2500 
Los Angeles, California 90017-5704

STATEMENT: This Periodic Report is associated with an open bankruptcy case; therefore, Paperwork Reduction Act exemption 5 C.F.R.  § 
1320.4(a)(2) applies.

 Reorganized Debtor

Other Authorized Party or Entity: VHS Liquidating Trust
This Post-confirmation Report relates to:

Name of Authorized Party or 
Entity
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Debtor's Name Verity Health System of California, Inc. Case No. 18-20151

Part 1: Summary of Post-confirmation Transfers

a. Total cash disbursements
b. Non-cash securities transferred
c. Other non-cash property transferred
d. Total transferred (a+b+c)

Total Since  
Effective  DateCurrent  Quarter

$638,108
$0
$0

$638,108

$226,576,513
$0
$0

$226,576,513

Part 2: Preconfirmation Professional Fees and Expenses

    Approved 
Current 

Approved 
Cumulative

Paid Current 
Quarter

Paid 
Cumulative

a. Professional fees & expenses (bankruptcy)  
incurred by or on behalf of the debtor     Aggregate Total $0 $11,081,411 $0 $11,081,411

Itemized Breakdown by Firm

Firm Name Role

i Dentons US LLP Lead Counsel $0 $2,733,288 $0 $2,733,288

ii Davis Wright Tremaine LLP Special Counsel $0 $453,941 $0 $453,941

iii Berkeley Research Group LLC Financial Professional $0 $3,013,757 $0 $3,013,757

iv Bartko Zankel Bunzel & Miller Special Counsel $0 $595,534 $0 $595,534

v Nelson Hardiman LLP Special Counsel $0 $149,198 $0 $149,198

vi Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones L Special Counsel $0 $562,488 $0 $562,488

vii Milbank LLP Special Counsel $0 $1,062,738 $0 $1,062,738

viii FTI Consulting Inc. Financial Professional $0 $475,864 $0 $475,864

ix Dr. Jacob Rubin, MD, FACC Other $0 $152,060 $0 $152,060

x Dr. Tim Stacy DNP, ACNP Other $0 $72,332 $0 $72,332

xi Levene, Neale, Bender, Yoo & B Special Counsel $0 $20,435 $0 $20,435

xii Edelman Other $0 $15,673 $0 $15,673

xiii Kurtzman Carson Consulting Other $0 $1,774,103 $0 $1,774,103

xiv

xv

xvi

xvii

xviii

xix

xx

xxi

xxii

xxiii

xxiv

xxv

xxvi

xxvii

xxviii

xxix
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Debtor's Name Verity Health System of California, Inc. Case No. 18-20151

xxx

xxxi

xxxii

xxxiii

xxxiv

xxxv

xxxvi

xxxvii

xxxviii

xxxix

xl

xli

xlii

xliii

xliv

xlv

xlvi

xlvii

xlviii

xlix

l

li

lii

liii

liv

lv

lvi

lvii

lviii

lix

lx

lxi

lxii

lxiii

lxiv

lxv

lxvi

lxvii

lxviii

lxix

lxx

lxxi
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Debtor's Name Verity Health System of California, Inc. Case No. 18-20151

lxxii

lxxiii

lxxiv

lxxv

lxxvi

lxxvii

lxxviii

lxxix

lxxx

lxxxi

lxxxii

lxxxiii

lxxxiv

lxxxv

lxxxvi

lxxxvii

lxxxvii

lxxxix

xc

xci

xcii

xciii

xciv

xcv

xcvi

xcvii

xcviii

xcix

c

ci

    Approved 
Current 

Approved 
Cumulative

Paid Current 
Quarter

Paid 
Cumulative

b. Professional fees & expenses (nonbankruptcy)  
incurred by or on behalf of the debtor     Aggregate Total

Itemized Breakdown by Firm

Firm Name Role

i

ii

iii

iv

v

vi
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Debtor's Name Verity Health System of California, Inc. Case No. 18-20151

vii

viii

ix

x

xi

xii

xiii

xiv

xv

xvi

xvii

xviii

xix

xx

xxi

xxii

xxiii

xxiv

xxv

xxvi

xxvii

xxviii

xxix

xxx

xxxi

xxxii

xxxiii

xxxiv

xxxv

xxxvi

xxxvii

xxxviii

xxxix

xl

xli

xlii

xliii

xliv

xlv

xlvi

xlvii

xlviii
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Debtor's Name Verity Health System of California, Inc. Case No. 18-20151

xlix

l

li

lii

liii

liv

lv

lvi

lvii

lviii

lix

lx

lxi

lxii

lxiii

lxiv

lxv

lxvi

lxvii

lxviii

lxix

lxx

lxxi

lxxii

lxxiii

lxxiv

lxxv

lxxvi

lxxvii

lxxviii

lxxix

lxxx

lxxxi

lxxxii

lxxxiii

lxxxiv

lxxxv

lxxxvi

lxxxvii

lxxxvii

lxxxix

xc
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Debtor's Name Verity Health System of California, Inc. Case No. 18-20151

xci

xcii

xciii

xciv

xcv

xcvi

xcvii

xcviii

xcix

c

ci

c. All professional fees and expenses (debtor & committees)

Part 3: Recoveries of the Holders of Claims and Interests under Confirmed Plan

a. Administrative claims $33,678,100 $0 $32,624,347 $60,678,100 54%

b. Secured claims $136,430,108 $0 $136,430,109 $136,430,108 100%

c. Priority claims $21,401,341 $0 $19,712,806 $21,401,341 92%

d. General unsecured claims $0 $0 $0 $0 0%

e. Equity interests $0 $0 $0

% Paid of  
Allowed  
ClaimsPaid  Cumulative

Total  
Anticipated  
Payments  

Under Plan Allowed  Claims
Paid  Current  

Quarter

Part 4: Questionnaire

a. Is this a final report? Yes No

If yes, give date Final Decree was entered:
If no, give date when the application for Final Decree is anticipated: 06/30/2027

b. Are you current with quarterly U.S. Trustee fees as set forth under 28 U.S.C. § 1930? Yes No
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Debtor's Name Verity Health System of California, Inc. Case No. 18-20151

Privacy Act Statement 
28 U.S.C. § 589b authorizes the collection of this information and provision of this information is mandatory.  The United 
States Trustee will use this information to calculate statutory fee assessments under 28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6) and to otherwise 
evaluate whether a reorganized chapter 11 debtor is performing as anticipated under a confirmed plan.  Disclosure of this 
information may be to a bankruptcy trustee when the information is needed to perform the trustee's duties, or to the 
appropriate federal, state, local, regulatory, tribal, or foreign law enforcement agency when the information indicates a 
violation or potential violation of law.  Other disclosures may be made for routine purposes.  For a discussion of the types 
of routine disclosures that may be made, you may consult the Executive Office for United States Trustee's systems of 
records notice, UST-001, "Bankruptcy Case Files and Associated Records."  See 71 Fed. Reg. 59,818 et seq. (Oct. 11, 2006).  
A copy of the notice may be obtained at the following link: http://www.justice.gov/ust/eo/rules_regulations/index.htm.  
Failure to provide this information could result in the dismissal or conversion of your bankruptcy case, or other action by 
the United States Trustee.  11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(4)(F). 
  
  
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing Post-confirmation Report and its attachments, if any, 
are true and correct and that I have been authorized to sign this report.

Signature of Responsible Party Printed Name of Responsible Party

Title Date

/s/ Howard Grobstein

Liquidating Trustee

Howard Grobstein, Liquidating Trustee

10/20/2025
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Debtor's Name Verity Health System of California, Inc. Case No. 18-20151

Page 1

Page 2 Minus Tables

Bankruptcy Table 1-50

Other Page 1
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Debtor's Name Verity Health System of California, Inc. Case No. 18-20151

Non-Bankruptcy Table 51-100

Non-Bankruptcy Table 1-50

Part 3, Part 4, Last Page

Bankruptcy Table 51-100
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PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT 

I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this case. My business address is Suite 2500, 601 South Figueroa Street, 
Los Angeles, California 90017-5704. 

A true and correct copy of the document entitled (specify): Post Confirmation Status Report will be served or was served 
(a) on the judge in chambers in the form and manner required by LBR 5005-2(d); and (b) in the manner stated below. 
 
1. TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF): Pursuant to controlling General 
Orders and Local Rules, the foregoing document will be served by the court via NEF and hyperlink to the document. On 
October 20, 2025, I checked the CM/ECF docket for this case and determined that the following person/s is/are on the 
Electronic Mail Notice List to receive NEF transmission, including. 

 Alexandra Achamallah     aachamallah@milbank.com, rliubicic@milbank.com 
 Melinda Alonzo     ml7829@att.com 
 Anerio V Altman     aaltman@ecf.courtdrive.com, lakeforestpacer@gmail.com 
 Robert N Amkraut     ramkraut@foxrothschild.com 
 Kyra E Andrassy     kandrassy@raineslaw.com, bclark@raineslaw.com;csantiago@raineslaw.com 
 Simon Aron     saron@wrslawyers.com, moster@wrslawyers.com;jlee@wrslawyers.com 
 Allison R Axenrod     allison@claimsrecoveryllc.com 
 Stephan A Barber     steve@jrgattorneys.com, anushree@jrgattorneys.com 
 Cristina E Bautista     cristina.bautista@kattenlaw.com, ecf.lax.docket@kattenlaw.com 
 William C Beall     Will@BeallandBurkhardt.com, carissa@beallandburkhardt.com 
 James Cornell Behrens     jbehrens@milbank.com, 

gbray@milbank.com;mshinderman@milbank.com;dodonnell@milbank.com;jbrewster@milbank.com; 
JWeber@milbank.com 

 Jacob Beiswenger     jbeiswenger@omm.com, jacob-beiswenger-5566@ecf.pacerpro.com;swarren@omm.com 
 Bruce Bennett     bbennett@jonesday.com 
 Peter J Benvenutti     pbenvenutti@kellerbenvenutti.com, pjbenven74@yahoo.com 
 Leslie A Berkoff     lberkoff@moritthock.com, hmay@moritthock.com 
 Steven M Berman     sberman@shumaker.com, 

mbilirakis@shumaker.com;amatthews@shumaker.com;belliott@shumaker.com;jmasters@shumaker.com 
 Stephen F Biegenzahn     steve@sfblaw.com 
 Anthony Bisconti     tbisconti@bklwlaw.com, 1193516420@filings.docketbird.com,docket@bklwlaw.com 
 Scott E Blakeley     seb@blakeleylc.com, ecf@blakeleyllp.com 
 Karl E Block     kblock@loeb.com, jvazquez@loeb.com;ladocket@loeb.com;kblock@ecf.courtdrive.com 
 Matthew I Bobb     mbobb@HuntonAK.com, lgomez@HuntonAK.com;amckenzie@huntonak.com 
 J Scott Bovitz     bovitz@bovitz-spitzer.com 
 Dustin P Branch     branchd@ballardspahr.com, carolod@ballardspahr.com;zarnighiann@ballardspahr.com 
 Michael D Breslauer     mbreslauer@swsslaw.com, sdurazo@swsslaw.com 
 Kayla D Britton     kayla.britton@faegredrinker.com 
 Chane Buck     Chane.b46@gmail.com 
 Lori A Butler     butler.lori@pbgc.gov, efile@pbgc.gov 
 Howard Camhi     hcamhi@mrllp.com, 

bankruptcy@mrllp.com;camhihr98234@notify.bestcase.com;wgenovese@mrllp.com;jkissinger@mrllp.com 
 Schuyler Carroll     SCarroll@manatt.com, lduong@manatt.com 
 Kathryn M.S. Catherwood     kcatherwood@grsm.com, asoto@grsm.com 
 Jeffrey D Cawdrey     jcawdrey@grsm.com, 

madeyemo@gordonrees.com;asoto@grsm.com;amatthews@grsm.com 
 Barry A Chatz     barry.chatz@saul.com, jurate.medziak@saul.com 
 Shirley Cho     scho@pszjlaw.com 
 Shawn M Christianson     cmcintire@buchalter.com, schristianson@buchalter.com 
 Louis J. Cisz     lcisz@nixonpeabody.com, jzic@nixonpeabody.com 
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 Jerome S Cohen     jsc@jscbklaw.com 
 Leslie A Cohen     leslie@lesliecohenlaw.com, jaime@lesliecohenlaw.com;bryn@lesliecohenlaw.com 
 Marcus Colabianchi     mcolabianchi@duanemorris.com, marcus-colabianchi-2595@ecf.pacerpro.com 
 Claudia Coleman     ccoleman@fbtlaw.com 
 Derrick F Coleman     derrick@colemanfrost.com, melissa@colemanfrost.com;marissa@colemanfrost.com 
 Kevin Collins     kevin.collins@btlaw.com, Tabitha.davis@btlaw.com 
 Joseph Corrigan     Bankruptcy2@ironmountain.com 
 David N Crapo     dcrapo@gibbonslaw.com, elrosen@gibbonslaw.com 
 Mariam Danielyan     md@danielyanlawoffice.com, danielyan.mar@gmail.com 
 Aaron Davis     aaron.davis@bryancave.com, kat.flaherty@bryancave.com 
 Lauren A Deeb     lauren.deeb@hoganlovells.com, carolyn.orphey@nelsonmullins.com 
 Daniel Denny     ddenny@milbank.com 
 Kerry L Duffy     kduffy@bartkopavia.com, cchou@bzbm.com;mlopez@bzbm.com 
 Anthony Dutra     adutra@hansonbridgett.com, ssingh@hansonbridgett.com 
 Kevin M Eckhardt     legal@distressed-debt-investing.com 
 Lei Lei Wang Ekvall - DECEASED -     lekvall@swelawfirm.com, 

lgarrett@swelawfirm.com;gcruz@swelawfirm.com;jchung@swelawfirm.com 
 David K Eldan     David.Eldan@doj.ca.gov 
 Andy J Epstein     taxcpaesq@gmail.com 
 Richard W Esterkin     richard.esterkin@morganlewis.com 
 Christine R Etheridge     christine.etheridge@ikonfin.com 
 John D Faucher     j.d.faucher@faucherlaw.com, 

faucherecf@gmail.com;faucher.johnd.b113858@notify.bestcase.com;p.askren@faucherlaw.com 
 M Douglas Flahaut     df@echoparklegal.com 
 Michael G Fletcher     mfletcher@frandzel.com, sking@frandzel.com,autodocket@frandzel.com 
 Alan W Forsley     alan.forsley@flpllp.com, awf@fkllawfirm.com,awf@fl-

lawyers.net,addy@flpllp.com,andrea@flpllp.com 
 Joseph D Frank     jfrank@burkelaw.com, csucic@burkelaw.com;jkleinman@burkelaw.com 
 William B Freeman     bill.freeman@kattenlaw.com, nicole.jones@kattenlaw.com,ecf.lax.docket@kattenlaw.com 
 Eric J Fromme     eric.fromme@afslaw.com, yvonne.li@afslaw.com 
 Amir Gamliel     agamliel@perkinscoie.com, cmallahi@perkinscoie.com;DocketLA@perkinscoie.com 
 Jeffrey Garfinkle     jgarfinkle@buchalter.com, docket@buchalter.com;lverstegen@buchalter.com 
 Thomas M Geher     tmg@jmbm.com, bt@jmbm.com;tmg@ecf.courtdrive.com 
 Evelina Gentry     evelina.gentry@akerman.com, rob.diwa@akerman.com;reyko.delpino@akerman.com 
 Lawrence B Gill     lgill@nelsonhardiman.com, 

lcompton@nelsonhardiman.com;rpatel@nelsonhardiman.com;rrange@nelsonhardiman.com 
 Bernard R Given     bgiven@loeb.com, 

mortiz@loeb.com;ladocket@loeb.com;bsimmons@loeb.com;fmckeown@loeb.com;bgiven@ecf.courtdrive.com 
 Paul R. Glassman     pglassman@stradlinglaw.com 
 Aaron Matthew Gober-Sims     aarongobersims@paulhastings.com 
 Matthew A Gold     courts@argopartners.net 
 Eric D Goldberg     eric.goldberg@dlapiper.com, eric-goldberg-1103@ecf.pacerpro.com 
 Marshall F Goldberg     mgoldberg@glassgoldberg.com, jbailey@glassgoldberg.com 
 Eric S Goldstein     egoldstein@goodwin.com, bankruptcy@goodwin.com 
 Richard H Golubow     rgolubow@wghlawyers.com, jmartinez@wghlawyers.com;svillegas@wghlawyers.com 
 Vincent A Gorski     vgorski@thegorskifirm.com, ATTY_VGORSKI@trustesolutions.com 
 Arnold L Graff     agraff@wrightlegal.net, nvbkfiling@wrightlegal.net;jpowell@wrightlegal.net 
 Barbara R Gross     barbara@bgross.law, luz@bgross.law 
 David M. Guess     dguess@buchalter.com, david-guess-9268@ecf.pacerpro.com 
 Anna Gumport     agumport@sidley.com, laefilingnotice@sidley.com;anna-gumport-6608@ecf.pacerpro.com 
 Mary H Haas     maryhaas@dwt.com, melissastrobel@dwt.com;lit-

docket@dwt.com;kimberlysimmonsgreene@dwt.com 
 Craig N Haring     charing@blankrome.com 
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 Melissa T Harris     harris.melissa@pbgc.gov, efile@pbgc.gov 
 Brian T Harvey     bharvey@buchalter.com, docket@buchalter.com;dbodkin@buchalter.com 
 James A Hayes     jhayes@zinserhayes.com, jhayes@ecf.courtdrive.com 
 Michael S Held     mheld@jw.com 
 Lawrence J Hilton     lhilton@onellp.com, 

lthomas@onellp.com,info@onellp.com,nlichtenberger@onellp.com,vsoriano@onellp.com 
 Robert M Hirsh     robert.hirsh@nortonrosefulbright.com 
 Florice Hoffman     fhoffman@socal.rr.com, floricehoffman@gmail.com 
 Lee F Hoffman     leehoffmanjd@gmail.com, lee@fademlaw.com 
 Marshall J Hogan     mhogan@swlaw.com, fcardenas@swlaw.com 
 Michael Hogue     hoguem@gtlaw.com, bobbi.lauer@gtlaw.com;michael-hogue-0383@ecf.pacerpro.com 
 Matthew B Holbrook     mholbrook@sheppardmullin.com, amartin@sheppardmullin.com 
 David I Horowitz     david.horowitz@kirkland.com, 

keith.catuara@kirkland.com;terry.ellis@kirkland.com;elsa.banuelos@kirkland.com;ivon.granados@kirkland.com 
 Virginia Hoyt     scif.legal.bk@scif.com 
 Brian D Huben     hubenb@ballardspahr.com, carolod@ballardspahr.com 
 Joan Huh     joan.huh@cdtfa.ca.gov 
 Carol A Igoe     cigoe@calnurses.org, ttschneaux@calnurses.org 
 Benjamin Ikuta     bikuta@hml.law 
 William E Ireland     wireland@hbblaw.com, edocs@hbblaw.com 
 Peter L Isola     pisola@hinshawlaw.com, rmojica@hinshawlaw.com,iking@hinshawlaw.com 
 Robbin L. Itkin     ritkin@sklarkirsh.com, mduran@sklarkirsh.com;KFRAZIER@SKLARKIRSH.COM 
 Lawrence A Jacobson     laj@cohenandjacobson.com 
 Eamon Jafari     jafari@barringtonlegal.com, gould@barringtonlegal.com 
 John Mark Jennings     johnmark.jennings@kutakrock.com, mary.clark@kutakrock.com 
 Steven D Jerome     sjerome@swlaw.com 
 Monique D Jewett-Brewster     mjb@lathropgpm.com, 

natalie.gonzalez@lathropgpm.com;crystal.knode@lathropgpm.com 
 Crystal Johnson     M46380@ATT.COM 
 Jeff D Kahane     jkahane@skarzynski.com, dahn@ecf.courtdrive.com 
 Steven J Kahn     skahn@pszyjw.com 
 Cameo M Kaisler     salembier.cameo@pbgc.gov, efile@pbgc.gov 
 Ivan L Kallick     ikallick@manatt.com, ihernandez@manatt.com 
 Ori Katz     okatz@sheppardmullin.com, lsegura@sheppardmullin.com 
 Steven J. Katzman     skatzman@bklwlaw.com, 1193516420@filings.docketbird.com,docket@bklwlaw.com 
 Sweeney Kelly     kelly@ksgklaw.com 
 Gerald P Kennedy     gerald.kennedy@procopio.com, 

kristina.terlaga@procopio.com;calendaringbankruptcy@procopio.com 
 Payam Khodadadi     pkhodadadi@mcguirewoods.com, dkiker@mcguirewoods.com 
 Christopher M Kiernan     ckiernan@theryanfirm.com, talkovlaw@ecf.courtdrive.com 
 Christian T Kim     ckim@dumas-law.com, ckim@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
 Jane Kim     jkim@kellerbenvenutti.com 
 Monica Y Kim     myk@lnbyg.com, myk@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
 Alan M. Kindred     akindred@leechtishman.com, alankindred@hotmail.com;dtomko@ch-legal.com 
 Benjamin R King     bking@loeb.com, karnote@loeb.com;ladocket@loeb.com;bking@ecf.courtdrive.com 
 Meredith King     mking@fsl.law, ssanchez@fsl.law;jwilson@fsl.law 
 Gary E Klausner     gek@lnbyg.com 
 David A Klein     david.klein@kirkland.com 
 Nicholas A Koffroth     nkoffroth@foxrothschild.com, khoang@foxrothschild.com;ca.dkt@foxrothschild.com 
 Anna Kordas     akordas@jonesday.com 
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